#### 504519420 08/25/2017

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4566125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZSI, INC.	08/18/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZSI-FOSTER, INC.
Street Address:	45065 MICHIGAN AVENUE
City:	CANTON
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48188

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D631739
Patent Number:	D679177
Patent Number:	7179010
Patent Number:	9074715
Patent Number:	D702113
Patent Number:	D710190
Patent Number:	D753468

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2486411600

**Email:** troymailroom@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2608-000016-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RACHAEL WRONKOWICZ		
SIGNATURE:	/RACHAEL WRONKOWICZ/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2017		

PATENT REEL: 043400 FRAME: 0965

504519420

## **Total Attachments: 3** source=Executed\_Pat\_Assign#page1.tif source=Executed\_Pat\_Assign#page2.tif source=Executed\_Pat\_Assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043400 FRAME: 0966

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ZSI, INC., a Delaware Corporation, with a place of business at 45065 Michigan Avenue, Canton, Michigan 48188, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the issued Patents and pending Patent Applications listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "Patents and Applications");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications to ZSI-FOSTER, INC., a Delaware Corporation, with a place of business at 45065 Michigan Avenue, Canton, Michigan 48188, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, effective June 1, 2017, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications, together with any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for and to recover for past infringements thereof, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR represents that at the time of execution of this Patent Assignment, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to Patents and Applications and that ASSIGNOR has not assigned, transferred, licensed or encumbered ASSIGNOR'S rights therein, and that ASSIGNOR will not hereafter assign or attempt to assign any rights therein, or take any other action inconsistent with this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further documents and take such acts as reasonably required by ASSIGNEE or ASSIGNEE'S successor to secure and enforce ASSIGNEE's rights in the Patents and Applications, including, but not limited to, further assignments.

ZSI, INC.

By: Tom Wright

Title: President

Date:  $\beta - \beta$ , 2017

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Wayne::

On this K day of August, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of Wayner. State of Michigan, personally appeared Tom Wright, to me known to be the person described in and who acknowledged executing the forgoing instrument as a free act and deed, and who also represented that he is authorized to execute the same.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 05/13/2021

21816499.1

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MICHIGAN MY OCHMISSION EXPIRES MAY 13, 2021 ACTING IN COUNTY OF AUGUSTA



# PATENT ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE A

Title	Country/Territory	Serial No./Patent No.	Filing Date/Issue Date	Status
Combined Clip Device And Support For Elongated Members States	United States	D631739	01-Feb-2011	Granted
Combined Clip Device And Support For Elongated Members States	United States	D679177	02-Apr-2013	Granted
Adjustable Pipe Clamp Assembly	United States	7179010	20-Feb-2007	Granted
Cushion Insert For A Tubing Clamp And Method of Replacement	United States	9074715	07-Jul-2015	Granted
Cushlon Insert For A Tubing Clamp	United States	D702113	08-Apr-2014	Granted
Cushion Insert For A Tubing Clamp	United States	D710190	05-Aug-2014	Granted
Support For insulated Pipe Or Tube	United States	D753468	12-Apr-2016	Granted
Combined Clip Device And Support For Elongated Members	Еигоре	001152003	08-Jul-2009	Granted
Cushlon Insert For A Tubing Clamp And Method of Replacement	United Kingdom	14046304	14-Mar-2014	Pending
Cushion Insert For A Tubing Clamp	Europe	0013843410001	16-Sep-2013	Granted
Cushion Insert For A Tubing Clamp	Europe	0013843410002	16-Sep-2013	Granted
Support For Insulated Pipe Or Tube	Canada	163550	16-Jun-2016	Granted

23925851

PATENT REEL: 043400 FRAME: 0969

**RECORDED: 08/25/2017**